

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

-----X	:	
MICHAEL D. COHEN,	:	Index No. 651377/2019
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Hon. Joel M. Cohen
-against-	:	IAS Part 3
	:	
TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	Motion Seq. No. 001
	:	
-----X		

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
DEFENDANT TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

MUKASEY FRENCHMAN & SKLAROFF LLP
250 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10177
(347) 527-3940

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	5
A. Plaintiff Failed to Plead the Existence of a Valid Contract	5
B. Plaintiff's Breach of Contract Claim is Barred by the Statute of Frauds	7
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED CONVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....	10
III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT.....	11
IV. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>All the Way E. Fourth St. Block Ass 'n v. Ryan-NENA Cmty. Health Ctr.</i> , 30 A.D.3d 182 (1st Dep't 2006)	4-5
<i>Alliance Network, LLC v. Sidley Austin LLP</i> , 43 Misc.3d 848 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2014)	4
<i>Amcan Holdings, Inc. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 70 A.D.3d 423 (1st Dep't 2010)	11
<i>Apple Records v. Capitol Records</i> , 137 A.D.2d 50 (1st Dep't 1998)	11-12
<i>Askin v. Dep't of Educ. Of City of N.Y.</i> , 110 A.D.3d 621 (1st Dep't 2013)	4
<i>Bayside Health Club, Inc. v. Weidel</i> , 170 A.D.2d 474 (2nd Dep't 1991)	4
<i>Benn v. Benn</i> , 82 A.D.3d 548 (1st Dep't 2011)	4
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 12 A.D.3d 176 (1st Dep't 2004)	13
<i>Caniglia v. Chicago Tribune-New York News Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 204 A.D.2d 233 (1st Dep't 1994)	5, 7
<i>Cusack v. Greenberg Traurig, LLP</i> , 109 A.D.3d 747 (1st Dep't 2013)	10
<i>D & N Boening, Inc. v. Kirsch Beverage</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 449 (1984)	8, 9
<i>Delran v. Prada USA, Corp.</i> , 23 A.D.3d 308 (1st Dep't 2005)	4
<i>Fowler v. American Lawyer Media</i> , 306 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep't 2003)	5
<i>Gaviria v. El-Tawil</i> , 2019 WL 103724 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Jan. 4, 2019)	10, 11

<i>Glatt v. Mariner Farmers, Inc.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep't 2009)	11
<i>Grayson v. Ressler & Ressler</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	8-9
<i>Gural v. Drasner</i> , 114 A.D.3d 25 (3d Dep't 2013)	7
<i>Hoeffner v. Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP</i> , 61 A.D.3d 614 (1st Dep't 2009)	13
<i>Komlossy v. Faruqi & Faruqi, LLP</i> , 714 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Kupersmith v. Winged Foot Golf Club, Inc.</i> , 38 A.D.3d 847 (2d Dep't 2007)	4
<i>Long Island Pen Corp. v. Shatsky Metal Stamplng Co.</i> , 94 A.D.2d 788 (2d Dep't 1983)	14
<i>MatlinPatterson ATA Holdings LLC v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 836 (1st Dep't 2011)	4, 12, 13
<i>McCoy v. Edison Price</i> , 186 A.D.2d 442 (1st Dep't 1992)	8-9
<i>Mehwani v. Jain</i> , 281 A.D.2d 276 (1st Dep't 2001)	14
<i>Merex A.G. v. Fairchild Weston Sys., Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 821 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Noise in the Attic Productions v. London Records</i> , 10 A.D.3d 303 (1st Dep't 2004)	5
<i>Philo Smith & Co, Inc. v. USLIFE Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Randall's Is. Aquatic Leisure, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 92 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep't 2012)	12

Razzak v. Juno, Inc.,
 2019 WL 316719 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Jan. 24, 2019)5

Rosenbaum v. Premier Sydell, Ltd.,
 240 A.D.2d 556 (2d Dep’t 1997) 5-6

Sabharwal v. Eminax, LLC,
 305 A.D.2d 336 (1st Dep’t 2003)8

Sheridan v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of N.Y.,
 296 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 2002)5

Sidney Janis Ltd. v. deKooning,
 33 A.D.2d 555 (1st Dep’t 1969)5

Smile Train, Inc., v. Ferris Consulting Corp.,
 117 A.D.3d 629 (1st Dep’t 2014)11

Steele v. Delverde S.R.L.,
 242 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dep’t 1997) 13-14

Matter of Sud v. Sud,
 211 A.D.2d 423 (1st Dep’t 1995)6, 8

Superior Officers Council Health & Welfare Fund v. Empire HealthChoices Ass’n, Inc.,
 85 A.D.3d 680 (1st Dep’t 2011) 10-11

Urgo v. Patel,
 297 A.D.2d 376 (2d Dep’t 2002)8

Vanguard Military Equip. Corp. v. Schulein,
 266 A.D. 912 (1st Dep’t 1943)5

Villacorta v. Saks Inc.,
 32 Misc. 3d 1203(A), 932 N.Y.S.2d 764 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2011)5

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. GSRE II, Ltd.,
 92 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep’t 2012) 11-12

William J. Jenack Estate Appraisers and Auctioneers, Inc. v. Rabizadeh,
 22 N.Y.3d 470 (2013) 7-8

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
CPLR 3013	5
CPLR 3211(a)(5)	1, 4
CPLR 3211(a)(7)	1, 4
General Obligations Law § 5-701(a)(1)	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
73 Am Jur. 2d, Statute of Frauds § 403	8
22 N.Y. Jur. 2d, Contracts § 9	5
<u>Court Documents</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Sentencing Tr., <i>United States v. Cohen</i> , No. 18 Cr. 602 (WHP) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2018), ECF No. 31	1, 3
